1

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 198903810

Piper PA36-285

13 September 1989

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the CEO of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the CEO of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number: 198903810 Occurrence Type: Accident

Location: 12km NNE of Moura QLD

Date: 13 September 1989 **Time:** 1044

Highest Injury Level: Nil

Injuries:

	Fatal	Serious	Minor	None
Crew	0	0	1	1
Ground	0	0	0	-
Passenger	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	1

Aircraft Details: Piper PA36-285

Registration: VH-BQD
Serial Number: 36-7560104
Operation Type: Aerial Work
Damage Level: Substantial

Departure Point: 12km N of Moura QLD

Departure Time: 0950

Destination: 12km N of Moura QLD

Approved for Release: 10th December 1990

Circumstances:

The pilot had completed spreading the third load of herbicide on a paddock and was setting course for his employer's home base when the engine lost power. After conducting emergency checks engine power was restored. The mixture was leaned and a climb initiated while continuing to return to the strip. While the aircraft was still some distance from home the engine stopped. The pilot conducted a landing, downwind and downhill, across a contour bank in a wheat paddock. Examination of the aircraft by the owner disclosed that the aircraft had run out of fuel. The pilot had been using higher power settings and richer mixture settings than anticipated by the owner, who was monitoring the pilot's performance. The pilot had not landed into wind nor had he selected an appropriate landing area when faced with the need to conduct a forced landing.

Significant Factors:

The following factors were considered relevant to the development of the accident

- 1. The pilot did not monitor the fuel state adequately.
- 2. The engine failed due to fuel exhaustion.
- 3. The pilot did not select a suitable area for the forced landing. This accident was not the subject of an on-scene investigation.